

NO. A12-0327

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Marshall Helmberger,
and Timberjay Newspapers,

Appellants,

vs.

Johnson Controls, Inc. and
Office of Administrative Hearings,

Respondents,

and

Architectural Resources, Inc.,

Intervenor.

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
ARCHITECTURAL RESOURCES, INC.**

Mark R. Anfinson (#2744)
Lake Calhoun Professional Building
3109 Hennepin Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55408
(612) 827-5611

Attorney for Appellants

David L. Lillehaug (#63186)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7000

Attorneys for Johnson Controls, Inc.

Steven R. Lindemann (#197749)
Amy B. Conway (#391045)
LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD
Professional Association
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 335-1500

Attorneys for Architectural Resources, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 I. Two Private Parties, JCI and ARI, Executed a Subcontract. 3

 II. Appellants Claimed the JCI-ARI Subcontract is Subject to Public Disclosure. 3

 III. Appellants Presented Very Little Evidence at the Evidentiary Hearing. 4

 IV. Judge Lipman Dismissed Appellants’ Claims in a Thorough, Reasoned Opinion..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. This Court Must Review Judge Lipman’s Decision Under an Abuse of Discretion Standard..... 8

 II. Appellants Failed to Carry Their Burden of Proving that the JCI-ARI Subcontract Involved Performance of a Governmental Function..... 9

 III. Judge Lipman Properly Exercised His Discretion to Determine that the JCI-ARI Subcontract Was Not a Contract for a “Governmental Function.” 11

 A. Judge Lipman’s decision is consistent with the plain language and purpose of the MGDPA and with this Court’s decision in WDSI. 11

 B. Because Appellants have not proven that the JCI-ARI subcontract concerned performance of a governmental function, there is no “presumption” that the subcontract is public. 16

 C. This Court should not defer to the Minnesota Department of Administration’s advisory opinion. 17

 IV. Compelling Disclosure of the JCI-ARI Subcontract Would Create Serious Public Policy Concerns. 18

 A. Mandatory disclosure of private and sensitive competitive information would discourage firms from bidding on government work. 18

B. Subjecting private firms to a duty of disclosure under MGDPA would impose undue administrative burdens and would further discourage bids on government work..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Demers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 468 N.W.2d 71, 72 (Minn. 1991).....	11, 16, 18
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96, 101 (Minn. 1999)	8
<i>Foster v. Naftalin</i> , N.W.2d 249, 266 (Minn. 1956)	14
<i>In re Estate of Barg</i> , 752 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 2008)	8
<i>Mace v. Ramsey Cnty.</i> , 42 N.W.2d 567, 569 (Minn. 1950)	11
<i>Porch v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 473, 477 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002) ..	8
<i>Russell's AmericInn, LLC v. Eagle Gen. Contractors</i> , 772 N.W.2d 81, 85 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	14
<i>WDSI, Inc. v. County of Steele</i> , 672 N.W.2d 617, 619-21 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	1, 12-14
<i>Zangs v. City of St. Paul</i> , No. A07-1862, 2008 WL 4300405 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 16, 2008) (unpublished)	17

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 123B.02, subd. 1	14
Minn. Stat. § 13.02, subd. 7	9, 16
Minn. Stat. § 13.02, subd. 7a.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 1	1, 9, 11, 16
Minn. Stat. § 13.05, subd. 11	1, 10, 17
Minn. Stat. § 13.591, subd. 3(a).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 326.02	12

Other Authorities

Minn. R. 1400.7300, subp. 5 10

Black’s Law Dictionary 1817 (9th ed. 2009)..... 11
